
 

 RESULTS FOR HEARING ON DECEMBER 8, 2009  
  

6:30 PM  
COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS  

44 CALVERT STREET  
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND  

  
  

SUMMONED TO APPEAR  
  
1. BAYMART     1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a BKK Corporation     Board of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel 
 Kawaljit Bhatia, Pres./Sec./Treas.   County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) “Ownership and 
 Kevin Alviani, Assistant Secretary   Operation”; RE:  Letter from Edward I. Aronson, 
 Venkata Makkapati     Deputy Administrator dated September 22, 2008 and 
 Det. Bellis, #1458     Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723501 
 Det. Collier, #1632     by Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated 
        June 18, 2009. 
 
 
 
 Class A (BWL) & Sunday license  2) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board 
 RESTRICTED       of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
 Licensees and all employees that serve,  Chapter 3, Section 3.02 (a) & (b) “Cooperation”; RE: 
 sell, dispenses alcohol must be certified  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723501 by 
 in a State approved alcohol awareness program. Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 
        18, 2009. 
 68 Old Mill Bottom Road 
 Annapolis, MD 21401    3) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of 

License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne 
Arundel County Police Report #2009-723501 by Det. 
Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 
2009. 

 
       4) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, Section 

12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and intoxicated persons 
prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report 
#2009-723501 by Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, 
#1632 dated June 18, 2009. 
 
 

At the December 8, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the Licensees, 
Kawaljit Bhatia, President/Secretary/Treasurer and Kevin Alviani, Assistant Secretary of BKK Corporation, trading as 
Baymart, 68 Old Mill Bottom Road, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 (“Premises”).  The following 4 Counts are as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel 



County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) “Ownership and Operation”; RE:  Letter from Edward I. Aronson, Deputy 
Administrator dated September 22, 2009 and Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723501 by Det. Bellis, #1458 
and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 2:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel 

County, Chapter 3, Section 3.02 (a) & (b) “Cooperation”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723501 by 
Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 3:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel 

County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723501 by Det. Bellis, 
#1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
Count 4:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 

intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-723501 by Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. 
Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 20029. 

 
In light of the evidence and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board dismisses Count 1 through Count 4 against the Licensees. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
2. QUARTERFIELD PACKAGE GOODS  1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of 
 k/a C.S.K., Inc.      License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
 Sue Soon Young Kim, Pres./Sec./Treas.   Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne  
 Jin Tae Kwoun, Vice President    Arundel County Police Report #2009-724240 by Cpl. 
 Michael Glen Napfel     Guy, #1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 
 Cpl. S. L. Guy, #1515     23, 2009. 
 Officer Valentin, #1648 
 
       2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code,  
 Class A (BWL) & Sunday license   Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and intoxicated 
 RESTRICTED:  Licensees/all employees  persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 must be certified & at least one person must  Report #2009-724240 by Cpl. Guy, #1515 and Officer 
 present at all times.     Valentin, #1648 dated June 23, 2009. 
 
 7702 Quarterfield Road 
 Glen Burnie, MD 21061 
 

At the December 8, 2009 hearing, before the Board of License Commissioners (“Board”) appeared the Licensees, 
Sue Soon Young Kim, President/Secretary/Treasurer and Jin Tae Kwoun, Vice President of C.S.K., Inc., trading as 
Quarterfield Package Goods, 7702 Quarterfield Road, Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061 (“Premises”).  The following 2 
Counts are as follows: 

 
Count 1:  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel 

County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-724240 by Cpl. Guy, 
#1515 and Officer Valentin, #1648 dated June 23, 2009. 

 



Count 4:  Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 
intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police Report #2009-724240 by Cpl. Guy, #1515 and Officer 
Valentin, #1648 dated June 23, 2009. 

 
In light of the admission and testimony presented, the Board makes the following findings. 
 
1. The Board finds the Licensees guilty of Count 1.  As to Count 1 the Board imposes a fine of two hundred 

and fifty dollars ($250.00).   
 
2. In addition the Board imposes hearing costs of five hundred dollars ($500.00).  The total amount assessed 

totals to be seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750.00).  This amount must be paid to the Board, 94 
Franklin Street, Annapolis, Maryland not later than Monday, December 21, 2009. 

 
3. Furthermore, the Board merges Count 2 into Count 1 as a matter of law. 

 
  

       
 . 

 
 
 
CASES 
 
 
1. BLAIR’S LONDONTOWNE PUB & GRILL TRANSFER – formerly Michael S. Paddy, President/Treasurer 
 k/a Blair’s Londontowne Pub & Grill, LLC of Michael S. Paddy Enterprises, Inc., trading as Londontowne 
 Paige Blair, Managing Member   Pub, 726 Londontowne Road, Edgewater, MD 21037. 
       Class D (Beer, Wine, Liquor) Dancing & Sunday license. 
       RESTRICTED:  See attached – to many to list. 
(Approved as applied for) 
 
 
2. MICHAEL’S ON THE SOUTH RIVER  TRANSFER – formerly C. Gilbert Kappel, Jr., President and 
 k/a Kathe P. Hospitality Services, Inc.  Deborah Ann Kappel, Secretary/Treasurer of Food Services, 
 Kathe Piera, President/Treasurer/Secretary Inc., trading as Paul’s on the South River, 3027 Riva Road, 
       Riva, MD 21140. 
       Class B (Beer, Wine, Liquor) Dancing & Sunday license. 
       NOT RESTRICTED 
(Approved as applied for) 
 
 
3. ORIGINAL STEAKHOUSE & SPORTS CHANGE OF OFFICER – formerly Osama El-Atari, 
  THEATER     Managing Member and Carolyn E. Kline, Member of FDG, 
 k/a FDG, LLC     LLC, trading as Original Steakhouse & Sports Theater, 139 
 Belal El-Atari, Member    Mitchells Chance Road, Edgewater, MD 21037. 
 Carolyn E. Kline, Member   Class H (Beer, Wine, Liquor) Dancing & Sunday license. 

RESTRICTED:  1) Alcohol must be served with meals except 
in the bar/cocktail area, 2) All employees who serve/dispense 
alcoholic beverages must be certified in a State approved 
alcohol awareness program, 3) 51% food vs. 49% alcohol. 

(Approved as applied for)   


